

---

---

No. 11-3052

---

In The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit

---

JOSE ANAYA-AGUILAR,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC HOLDER, U.S. Attorney General,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Appeal From The Board of Immigration Appeals**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

Charles Roth  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1818  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 660-1613

---

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

August 1, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Panel <i>Sub Silentio</i> Overruled Case Law Rejecting The Argument That The APA Governs Jurisdiction In The Immigration Context.....	4
II. Claims of Statutory And Constitutional Error Provide A Standard Against Which Discretionary Agency Action May Be Judged .....	5
A. Other Courts Review Legal and Constitutional Claims In This Context.....	7
B. The Government Has No Discretion To Commit Legal Error .....	8
C. Section 1252(a)(2)(D) Ought To Be Interpreted To Require Judicial Review Over Questions of Law In This Context. ....	9
III. Various Legal and Constitutional Claims Are Made In the Sua Sponte Context.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvarado de Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Anaya-Aguilar v. Holder</i> , 683 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 5
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Cuellar de Osorio v. Mayorkas</i> , 677 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	6
<i>Del Marcelle v. Brown County Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2012) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	14
<i>Demby v. Schweiker</i> , 671 F.2d 507 (D.C.Cir. 1981). .....	10
<i>Frazar v. Gilbert</i> , 300 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	5, 9
<i>In re: Basilio Estevez, a.k.a., Edwin Rivera</i> , 2012 WL 371662 (BIA Jan. 18, 2012) (unpublished) .....	11
<i>In re: Cesar Gomez-Rivas, a.k.a., Cesar Gomez, a.k.a., Cesar Rivas Gomez</i> , 2011 WL 4730892 (BIA Sept. 27, 2011) (unpublished) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re: Din Dyal Kaura</i> , 2011 WL 5111716 (BIA Sept. 30, 2011) (unpublished).....	13
<i>In re G-D-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1132 (BIA 1999) .....	14
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	14
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S.Ct. 827 (2010) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Li v. Renaud</i> , 654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Chavez-Martinez</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 272 (BIA 2007).....	12
<i>Matter of Farinas</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 1967).....	11
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 621 (BIA 2003).....	12
<i>Matter of Roldan</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 512 (BIA 1999).....	12
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009). ....	13
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Mireles-Valdez v. Ashcroft</i> , 349 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2003),.....	8
<i>Munoz De Real v. Holder</i> , 595 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>Ovalles v. Holder</i> , 577 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Pilch v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 7
<i>Pllumi v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 642 F.3d 155 (3rd Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Rumierz v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Sepulveda v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Tamenut v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2008) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	8
<i>Vahora v. Holder</i> , 626 F.3d 907, 919 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>Wiedersperg v. INS</i> , 896 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1990). ....	13
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 699 (2001) .....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2). ....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	4, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	9, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	4

**Other Authorities**

Fed.R.App.Pro. 29(c).....	1
1 E. Coke, Institutes .....	6
H.R.Rep. No. 109-72, at 175 (2005), reprinted at 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 240 .....	10
